

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2190/37 - 2020 අගෝස්තු 27 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2020.08.27 No. 2190 / 37 - THURSDAY, AUGUST 27, 2020

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Liyanage Rathnasiri who resides in the village of Magammana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Liyanage Rathnasiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> **P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th August, 2020.



1A - G 32763 - 14 (2020/08)N.B.- This Extraordinary Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

2 A III කොටස - ଓ ලංකා ප්රානාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පන්ය - 2020.08.27 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 27.08.2020

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village Cadastral Parcel No Map No.		Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Homagama	Magammana	520003	Block 04 Parcel No. 95	0.0482	0000631	Colombo		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08-261/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kandage Sirisena who resides in the village of part of Magammana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kandage Sirisena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th August, 2020.

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
Division								
			(F	Hectare)				
Homagama	Part of Magammana	520004	Block 10 Parcel No. 0276	0.0303	0013473	Homagama		

COLEDIN E

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08-261/2

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Siriwardenage Jayanthi who resides in the village of Godagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo. It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Siriwardenage Jayanthi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2020 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th August, 2020.

Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
520017	Block 06	(Hectare) 0.0259	0034984	Homagama
	520017		520017 Block 06 0.0259 Parcel No. 0110	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08-261/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Magala Kottahachchi Peter who resides in the village of Godagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Magala Kottahachchi Peter described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2020 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2020.08.27 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 27.08.2020

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Homagama	Godagama	520017	Block 09 Parcel No. 007	0.0549 2	0021298	Homagama		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08-261/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Ranpathirana Garline who resides in the village of Palagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Ranpathirana Garline described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th August, 2020.

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Homagama	Palagama	520036	Block 06 Parcel No. 192	0.0269	0030048528	Homagama		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

4 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Nambukara Ahalage Don Sarath Cristopher who resides in the village of Moratuwella, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Nambukara Ahalage Don Sarath Cristopher described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th August, 2020.

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Moratuwa	Moratuwella	520214	Block 07 Parcel No. 58	0.0081 6	2524804	Delkanda		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08-261/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hewafonsekage Josaph Emmanuwel Fonseka who resides in the village of Katukurunda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hewafonsekage Josaph Emmanuwel Fonseka described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

6 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා ප්රානාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2020.08.27 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 27.08.2020

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Moratuwa	Katukurunda	520216	Block 03 Parcel No. 24	0.0045	2522616	Colombo		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08-261/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Ms. Horathal Pedige Padmini Kularathne who resides in the village of Pohonnarugama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Ms. Horathal Pedige Padmini Kularathne described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th August, 2020.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Diwulapitiya	Pohonnarugama	510101	Block 01 Parcel No. 0108	0.1277	2529321:Gampaha	Negambo	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. and Mrs. Senadhipathi Mudiyanselage Jayathunga Banda and Badal Muhandiramlage Chandrawathi who resides in the village of Karandagolla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rideegama, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. and Mrs. Senadhipathi Mudiyanselage Jayathunga Banda and Badal Muhandiramlage Chandrawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th August, 2020.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
Rideegama	Karandagolla	420045	Block 01 Parcel No. 12	(Hectare) 0.1961 7	0005973	Kurunegala

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08-261/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Senadhipathi Mudiyanselage Jayathunga Banda who resides in the village of Dalupothe Gedara, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rideegama, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Senadhipathi Mudiyanselage Jayathunga Banda described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> **P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2020.08.27 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 27.08.2020

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Rideegama	Dalupothe Gedara	420046	Block 01 Parcel No. 85	0.3271	0002558	Kurunegala	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08-261/10

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Dasanayaka Mudiyanselage Ananda Wijerathne Wasala who resides in the village of Ilukpitiya, Pihimbuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rideegama, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Dasanayaka Mudiyanselage Ananda Wijerathne Wasala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th August, 2020.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Rideegama	Wiyanadeniya	420127	Block 01 Parcel No. 56	0.8955	0009583	Kurunegala	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08-261/11

8 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Herath Mudiyanselage Gunasoma who resides in the village of Thalkote, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Mathale.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Herath Mudiyanselage Gunasoma described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2020 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th August, 2020.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Dambulla	Thalkote	310027	Block 03 Parcel No. 32	0.1883 0	00390006060	Mathale	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08-261/12

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Aydrus Kalil Mohomad who resides in the village of Kandeweediya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Aydrus Kalil Mohomad described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 24th September, 2020 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

10 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2020.08.27 Part III - GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 27.08.2020

SCHEDULE						
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
	(Hectare)					
Udapalatha	Kandeweediya	320053	Block 01 Parcel No. 11	0.1911	00370029623	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

08-261/13